10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Before The Honorable David P. Shaw

Administrative Law Judge

______________________________ x
In the Matter of

Certain Omega-3 Extracts from : Investigation No.
Marine or Aquatic Biomass and : 337-TA-877
Products Containing the Same
______________________________ x

Videotaped Deposition of JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, Ph.D.

Washington, DC

Friday, October 11, 2013

9:16 a.m.

Job No.: 45577

Pages: 1 - 327

Reported By: Dawn M. Hart, RPR, RMR, CRR

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, PH.D.
CONDUCTED ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2013

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Videotaped deposition of James Thomas Brenna,

Ph.D., held at the law offices of:

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, Northwest
Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

Pursuant to Notice, before Dawn M. Hart,
RPR/RMR/CRR and Notary Public in and for the

District of Columbia.

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, PH.D.

CONDUCTED ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2013

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

APPEARANCES

ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINANTS NEPTUNE AND ACASTI:

SCOTT A. SUKENIK, ESQUIRE

COOLEY LLP

The Grace Building

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 479-6000

LAURA J. CUNNINGHAM, ESQUIRE

COOLEY LLP

One Freedom Square

Reston Town Center

11951 Freedom Drive

Reston, Virginia 20190

(703) 456-8000

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, PH.D.

CONDUCTED ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2013

APPEARANCES CONTTINUETPD

ON BEHALF OF THE ENZYMOTEC RESPONDENTS:

CYNTHIA LAMBERT HARDMAN, ESQUIRE

KENYON & KENYON LLP

One Broadway

New York, New York 10004

(212) 425-7200

ON BEHALF OF THE AKER RESPONDENTS:

WILLIAM E. DEVITT, ESQUIRE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 North LaSalle

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 862-2000

ALSO PRESENT:

ADVOKAT EDVARD BRAEKKE

Member of the Norwegian Bar Association

ELVIS CENTENO, Videographer

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CONDUCTED ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2013

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, PH.D.

CONTENTS

EXAMINATION OF JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, Ph.D.

By Mr.

Sukenik

EXHIBTITS

(Attached to transcript)

BRENNA DEPOSITION EXHIBITS

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

1

10

Joint List of Claim Terms and

Proposed Constructions

Expert Witness Report of

J. Thomas Brenna, Ph.D., 9/16/13

Rebuttal Expert Witness Report of

J. Thomas Brenna, Ph.D., 9/30/13

U.S. Patent No. 8,278,351 B2

Beaudoin 1

Beaudoin 2

Aker GRAS Notice, 12/14/10

Maruyama reference

Research Department - Research

Division of Japan

Rogozhin reference

PAGE

PAGE

26

27

28

38

74

74

113

173

192

201

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




