```
1
           UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
 1
                         WASHINGTON, D.C.
 2
                Before The Honorable David P. Shaw
 3
 4
                     Administrative Law Judge
 5
      In the Matter of
 6
      Certain Omega-3 Extracts from : Investigation No.
 7
      Marine or Aquatic Biomass and : 337-TA-877
 8
 9
      Products Containing the Same :
10
11
12
13
       Videotaped Deposition of JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, Ph.D.
14
                         Washington, DC
15
16
                     Friday, October 11, 2013
                              9:16 a.m.
17
18
19
20
      Job No.: 45577
      Pages: 1 - 327
21
22
      Reported By: Dawn M. Hart, RPR, RMR, CRR
```



Videotaped deposition of James Thomas Brenna, Ph.D., held at the law offices of: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, Northwest Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 Pursuant to Notice, before Dawn M. Hart, RPR/RMR/CRR and Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia.



	3
1	APPEARANCES
2	ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINANTS NEPTUNE AND ACASTI:
3	SCOTT A. SUKENIK, ESQUIRE
4	COOLEY LLP
5	The Grace Building
6	1114 Avenue of the Americas
7	New York, New York 10036
8	(212) 479-6000
9	
10	LAURA J. CUNNINGHAM, ESQUIRE
11	COOLEY LLP
12	One Freedom Square
13	Reston Town Center
14	11951 Freedom Drive
15	Reston, Virginia 20190
16	(703) 456-8000
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	



1	
	4
1	APPEARANCES CONTINUED
2	ON BEHALF OF THE ENZYMOTEC RESPONDENTS:
3	CYNTHIA LAMBERT HARDMAN, ESQUIRE
4	KENYON & KENYON LLP
5	One Broadway
6	New York, New York 10004
7	(212) 425-7200
8	
9	ON BEHALF OF THE AKER RESPONDENTS:
10	WILLIAM E. DEVITT, ESQUIRE
11	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
12	300 North LaSalle
13	Chicago, Illinois 60654
14	(312) 862-2000
15	
16	ALSO PRESENT:
17	ADVOKAT EDVARD BRAEKKE
18	Member of the Norwegian Bar Association
19	ELVIS CENTENO, Videographer
20	
21	
22	



			5
1		CONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATION O	F JAMES THOMAS BRENNA, Ph.D.	PAGE
3	By Mr.	Sukenik	8
4			
5			
6		EXHIBITS	
7		(Attached to transcript)	
8	BRENNA DEPOSI	TION EXHIBITS	PAGE
9	Exhibit 1	Joint List of Claim Terms and	26
10		Proposed Constructions	
11	Exhibit 2	Expert Witness Report of	27
12		J. Thomas Brenna, Ph.D., 9/16/13	
13	Exhibit 3	Rebuttal Expert Witness Report of	28
14		J. Thomas Brenna, Ph.D., 9/30/13	
15	Exhibit 4	U.S. Patent No. 8,278,351 B2	38
16	Exhibit 5	Beaudoin 1	74
17	Exhibit 6	Beaudoin 2	74
18	Exhibit 7	Aker GRAS Notice, 12/14/10	113
19	Exhibit 8	Maruyama reference	173
20	Exhibit 9	Research Department - Research	192
21		Division of Japan	
22	Exhibit 10	Rogozhin reference	201



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

